After a manufacturing incident that occurred at the DDL production facility on November 22, 2019, DDF
experienced a reduction in income due to reduced sales of ice cream from DDL to franchisees. As of December 31,
2020, the Company had received $64,402 in business interruption insurance as a result of decreased royalty and
ad fund contributions.

NOTE I DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On June 30, 2019, the Company sold their California territory to a franchisee for $100,000. Of this, $15,000 was a
franchise fee, $1 was a transfer fee, and the balance assigned to the assets held for sale. The remaining value of
goodwill was written off and presented net of any gains on disposal of assets. At December 31, 2021 and 2020,
the Company was owed $45,432 and $57,315, respectively, for the remaining portion of the outstanding balance.

NOTE J PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During its preparation for the 2021 audit, the Company became aware of certain accounting errors in the 2020
financial statements that were determined to be material. The Company has restated the 2020 financial
statements to reflect the correction of those errors. The impact of these corrections on the 2020 financial
statements is summarized below:

As Previously
Stated Correction As Restated

Balance Sheet
Investment in subsidiary $ 79,831 $ 9,589 $ 89,420

Total other assets 130,839 9,589 140,428
Liability to advertising fund 368,147 (125,610) 242,537

Total current liabilities 644,057 (125,610) 518,447
Net income (144,659) 135,199 (9,460)

Ending member's equity 1,273,221 135,199 1,408,420

Statement of Income
Royalties and advertising fees 1,406,349 125,610 1,531,959

Revenues 1,702,500 125,610 1,828,110
Income (loss) from operations (96,668) 125,610 28,942

Income from investment in subsidiary 9,296 9,589 18,885
Total income (expense) (47,991) 9,589 (38,402)

Net income (144,659) 135,199 (9,460)

Statement of Cash Flow
Net income (144,659) 135,199 (9,460)

Investment in subsidiary (9,296) (9,589) (18,885)
Accrued liabilities 13,653 (125,610) (111,957)

13

DOTS FRANCHISING, LLC
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2021 and 2020

NOTE K SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

COVID 19

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization announced a global health emergency because of a
new strain of coronavirus originating in Wuhan, China (the 19 and the risks to the
international community as the virus spreads globally beyond its point of origin. In March 2020, the WHO
classified the COVID 19 outbreak as a pandemic, based on the rapid increase in exposure globally.

The full impact of the COVID 19 outbreak continues to evolve as of the date of this report. As such, it is uncertain